
 

 

PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD AGENDA 
Thursday April 23, 2020, 6:00pm,  
Virtual Meeting hosted on Webex 

To join online with web based audio/video connection, request a link 
from caleb.anderson@co.pine.mn.us 
 
To join the meeting over phone: 

     Meeting number (access code): 628 033 690 

                                                                  Meeting password: PCZB4232020 

 

A.) CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

B.) PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

C.) APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

D.) APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 27, 2020 

E.) Timothy and Miriam Paver: 29130 Crooked River Rd, Pine City (PID: 08.0260.001) 

Application for Variance: expansion of nonconforming structure 

I. Staff Report 
II. DNR Statement  
III. Applicant’s Statement (limited to 10 minutes) 
IV. Public Hearing (limited to 3 minutes each) 
V. Zoning Board Findings of Fact Discussion (See worksheet) 
 

F.) NEW BUSINESS 
I. None 

 

G.) OLD BUSINESS 
I. Zoning Administrator Update:  

 SSTS Ordinance Amendment: New Dosey, Fleming, Dell Grove 
 Zoning Ordinance Amendment: New Dosey’s Opt-in 
 Shoreland Management Ordinance  
 

 
 

 

H.) ADJOURNMENT 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING, AND SOLID WASTE 

635 Northridge Dr Ste. 250  Pine City, MN  55063 

(320) 216-4220 (800) 450-7463 x4220 

 

 

Memo 
To: Pine County Zoning Board 

From: Caleb Anderson, Land and Resources Manager 

Date: April 8, 2020 

Re: April 23, 2020 Zoning Board Meeting 

 

A Zoning Board meeting has been scheduled for April 23, 2020, 6:00p.m. as the County has received an application 

for variance.  

 

Timothy and Miriam Paver are requesting a variance at Pine Parcel Number 

08.0260.001 (Crooked River Rd); Section 28, Township 39, Range 20, (Chengwatana 

Township) as follows: 

The applicant has requested a variance from Pine County Shoreland 
Management Section 6.2.1, which prohibits the expansion of nonconforming 
structures. The applicant has proposed to add 1392 square feet to their 
existing dwelling, which is not compliant with Shoreland Management 
Ordinance Section 5.2.1(B) which requires that structures be set back 30’ from 
the top of a bluff. Also, the existing dwelling is not compliant with Section 
5.2.1(A), which requires a 150’ setback from the OHWL. 

 

Staff Findings: 

 

1.) The applicant owns a 4.1-acre parcel on the Snake River with an existing 680 

square foot home. The home sits on the bluff with the north side of the house 

sitting at the “top of bluff,” line described in Section 2.7.51. 

2.) The existing home is 76’ from the ordinary high water level. The required 

building setback from the OHWL is 150’. Therefore, the existing home is just 

outside of the shore impact zone (50% of building setback). 

3.) A portion of the proposed addition is an attached garage. From the site visit, 

staff observed no reason that the garage could not be set farther back from 

the top of bluff. The first 6’ of the attached garage lies within the 30’ top of 

bluff setback requirement. 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1. Aerial photo of subject 

property. Location of addition is 

showed in red. 10’ contour lines are 

shown. 
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Figure 2. Site sketch submitted by applicant. 

Figure 3. Photo taken from north side of existing dwelling. 

Figure 4. Photo taken from west side of existing dwelling 

showing top of bluff line in red. 

Figure 5. Photo taken southwest corner of existing 

dwelling looking towards river. 

Figure 6. Photo taken the south of the home 

looking up the bluff. 
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Enclosures 

1.) Agenda for the April 23, 2020 Zoning Board meeting 

2.) Minutes of the February 27, 2020 Zoning Board meeting 

3.) Variance application for Tim and Miriam Paver 

4.) Findings of fact worksheet 

 

 

CC: Pine County Board of Commissioners, Pine County Administrator, Pine County Attorney, Pine 

County Auditor, Chengwatana Township, Minnesota DNR, Pine Soil and Water Conservation District 
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MINUTES 

PINE COUNTY ZONING BOARD 
February 27, 2020   6:00 p.m. 

North Pine Government Center 
1602 Hwy 23 N Sandstone, MN 

 
 
Members Present: Dirk Nelson, Nancy Rys, Ryan Clark, Les Orvis, Skip Thomson, 

Susan Grill, Matt Ludwig (Ex-Officio) 
Members Absent: Patrick Schifferdecker 
Staff Present: Caleb Anderson, Land & Resources Manager  
Others Present:   Chris Miller, Ed Delaney, Tracy Dahlin 
  
CALL TO ORDER 
Skip Thomson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Rys/Orvis, 6-0, to approve the agenda. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
Nelson/Clark, 6-0, to approve the minutes of the January 23, 2020 meeting. 
 
APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL/INTERIM USE PERMIT 
J Berkland and Associates LLC, 28008 Wilderness Retreat, Pine City; PID: 08.5047.000 
 
Caleb Anderson described that upon inspecting the property for a recent application for 
variance, it was discovered by staff that the property is operating as a vacation rental by owner. 
Anderson added that per the application, the applicant does not intend to use the proposed 
guest cottage as part of the rental, only the existing cabin. Also, it was pointed out by a neighbor 
that the cabin, being less than 700 square feet, is too small to accommodate large groups, 
therefore it mostly hosts small families and couples.  
 
Neither the DNR nor County Attorney provided comment. The applicant had not yet arrived to 
provide an “applicant’s statement.” 
 
Skip Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:07pm. No members of the public spoke. The 
hearing was then closed at 6:07pm. 
 
In the Zoning Board’s review of the requirements from Section 3.7.2 of the Pine County 
Shoreland Management Ordinance, the following findings were made. 
 

1.) The applicant has demonstrated that they will maintain safe and healthful conditions 
based on confirmation from staff and emailed comments from a neighbor. 

2.) The use of the property will adequately prevent and control water pollution including 
sedimentation. 

3.) The visibility of the structures and other facilities as viewed from the public water is 
limited. 

4.) With appropriate conditions, the site plan can adequately plan for water supply and on-
site sewage treatment system. The Zoning Board discussed imposing a condition that 
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the bedroom occupancy on the property shall not exceed the allowable use within the 
septic system design.  

5.) The applicant’s proposal of allowing guests to use kayaks on the property is 
reasonable.  

6.) The proposed use is compatible with the uses on adjacent land as it is recreational. 
7.) The proposed disposal system is adequate for the amount of wastes to be generated 

as long as it is up to code.. 
8.) The proposed use is domestic, as is preferred by Ordinance. 
9.) The proposed use is not inherently a source of pollution. 
10.) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment or property of other 

properties within 500’ of the subject property. 
11.) The property provides adequate off-street parking to serve the proposed use and 

prevent on-street parking. 
 
The remaining requirements from Section 3.7.2 were assessed as non-applicable by the Zoning 
Board. The Zoning Board discussed whether it is more appropriate to issue a conditional or 
interim use permit. The Board felt that any new operators of this proposed use should be 
required to go before the Zoning Board, consequently an interim use permit is more 
appropriate.. 
 
Motion by Rys, Second by Nelson, 6-0, to approve the interim use permit, expiring upon 
conveyance to a non-family member, with the following conditions: 

1.) The rental is limited to three complaint triggering events with the County   
Sherriff or Planning and Zoning Department in every five years. 

2.) The occupancy of the cabin shall not exceed what is provided for in the septic 
system’s design. 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 
J Berkland and Associates LLC, 28008 Wilderness Retreat, Pine City; PID: 08.5047.000 
 
Anderson described that the Ordinance requires that the two lots owned by J Berkland must be 
treated as one lot and must meet the duplex lot width and area in order to have a guest cottage. 
The applicant’s property is approximately 50’ deficient of the required lot width. Tracy Dahlin, 
the property owner, described that the existing cabin is small and her family is growing. She 
would prefer the guest cottage, setback at 150’ from the river, rather than adding on to the 
existing cabin, which does not conform to the river setback. She added that the guest cottage 
would not be viewable from the water and that no new parking would  be needed. Neither the 
DNR nor County Attorney provided comment.  
 
Skip Thomson opened the public hearing at 6:51pm. No members of the public spoke. The 
hearing was then closed at 6:51pm. 
 
In the Zoning Board’s review of the requirements from MN Statute 394.27 the following findings 
were made. 
 

1.) The proposed use is allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in. 
2.) The variance is in harmony with the general purpose of the Shoreland Management 

Ordinance and the Pine County Comprehensive Plan. The unmet duplex lot condition is 
not inherently in conflict with the Ordinance or Comprehensive Plan. 

3.) The variance will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
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4.) The shape of the lots poses a unique practical difficulty, not created by the landowner, 
that prevents them from complying with the Ordinance.  

5.) The applicant’s proposed use is reasonable. Adding a guest cottage that meets the 150’ 
setback from the OHWL is preferable than adding to the existing nonconforming cabin. 
Also, the total square footage of living space between the existing and proposed cabin is 
modest. 
 

Les Orvis asked if the applicant has identified a second location on the site for a Type I 
drainfield. The applicant responded that they had not. Ryan Clark asked Caleb Anderson if the 
County has an effective way to prohibit sale of the lot, as it is in contiguous ownership not 
meeting the dimensional requirements of the Ordinance. Anderson stated that the County does 
not currently use a system for catching those sales. 
 
Motion by Rys, Second by Grill, 6-0 to approve the variance with the conditions that a 
second sewer location be identified prior to permitting by staff and that the applicants’ 
two contiguous nonconforming lots be combined unless prohibited by the County 
Auditor. 
 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
County Zoning Department Permitting Report 
Anderson shared the Zoning Department Permitting Report, available in the meeting packet. 
Thomson made note that the amount of approved shoreland variances has been declining. 
Anderson described that approximately 100 property sales go through each year without septic 
inspection that staff follow up on.  
 
Public Road Frontage Requirements for Minor Subdivisions 
Anderson described that approximately one year ago staff received disagreement from a 
landowner proposing to create a new lot without public road frontage. Currently, Ed Delaney, 
would like to split land without public road frontage, that would have easement access along an 
existing private road. Anderson solicited feedback from the Zoning Board as to whether they 
had interest in amending the Pine County Subdivision and Platting Ordinance to allow for new 
lots with private road or easement access. Upon discussion, the Zoning Board had a consensus 
that they preferred not to amend the Ordinance because of this one case. They primarily cited 
concern for potential subsequent increased development that was isolated from public road 
frontage or access. The Board felt the landowner should instead consider applying for a 
variance. 
 
New Dosey Zoning District Map 
The Zoning Board reviewed the zoning district map submitted by New Dosey Township as the 
Township has passed a resolution to opt-in to County zoning. Anderson described that the 
Department’s approach has been to assign zoning districts to state forest areas, as is not shown 
in the submitted map. The staff recommends an RR20 zoning district for the state forest area. 
Also, staff intends to work with the Township to create a more clearly defined perimeter of both 
Rural Townsite areas that follows parcel lines. 
 
Anderson pointed out that a public hearing needs to be held to include New Dosey in the 
County Zoning Ordinance. Thomson questioned whether a more simplified process could be 
used. Commissioner Ludwig added that the public hearing process is good for transparency. 



 

 
Zoning Board Minutes                                                                                        
  02/27/2020           

4 

 
Motion by Orvis, Second by Rys, 6-0, to recommend County Board amendment to the Pine 
County Zoning Ordinance, to include New Dosey Township and approve the zoning map as 
corrected between the Township and staff. 
 
 
OLD BUSINESS:  
Shoreland Management Ordinance Amendment Discussion 
 
Anderson guided the Board through staff’s Ordinance research document, as provided in the 
Board packet. 
 

 Vegetation Clearing: Anderson described staff’s concerns for vegetation clearing. No 
consensus was achieved as to whether the County’s vegetation clearing standards 
should be amended. 

 Beach Sand Blankets: The Board discussed the existing Ordinance standards for 
excavation and placement of fill as well as the water quality concerns for beach sand 
blankets. Further discussion took place on the DNR’s standards and whether it makes 
sense to mimic the DNR’s standards. The Board is interested in draft language from staff 
for restricting beach sand blankets. The Board did not have consensus on whether to 
prohibit or limit beach sand blankets.  

 Annual Ice Ridges: Anderson explained the ecological importance of annual ice ridges, 
the DNR’s requirements for annual ice ridge removal, and the County Shoreland 
Ordinance’s silence on ice ridges. The Board did not express that annual ice ridges are 
a priority for the Ordinance. 

 Watercraft Access Ramps: Anderson explained the runoff consequences of personal 
watercraft access ramps and that some counties prohibit them on lakes that have public 
launches. Dirk Nelson described that some public launches are difficult to use due to 
poor maintenance or site characteristics. He commented that private launches can be a 
valuable alternative. The Board acknowledged that private launches can get out of hand 
though. The Board is interested in language that provides controls such as: stormwater 
collection, prohibition of concrete, and prohibition of launches that will remove existing 
vegetation.  

 Riprap: Anderson described the differences between DNR and County riprap standards. 
The DNR only allows riprap where there is demonstrated erosion. The County does not 
have this standard. Also, the DNR has not been consistent in enforcing this requirement. 
Sue Grill asked whether riprap is an issue of concern. Anderson replied that the County 
has numerous lakes impaired for high phosphorus. Riprap displaces vegetation, which 
would otherwise pull up nutrients and deters runoff. Clark added that there are places 
where riprap is warranted and it is reasonable to allow it where there is demonstrated 
erosion. Thomson added that if the goal is to create clean water, then it is important to 
utilize policy that achieves that goal. Orvis asked whether it will create more staff work. 
Anderson replied that many of these projects are already being looked at and it is an 
insignificant increase of work to review a project for a couple additional standards. The 
Board expressed interest in requiring standards consistent with standards the state 
enforces below the OHWL. Staff will provide example language for further discussion. 

 Structure Coverage of Lot Area: Clark introduced that Windemere Township has a 
limit of10% structure cover of lot area, which helps limit development density. He feels 
that 10% structure cover on small lots looks very dense. Thomson added that this will 
only be a big deal for small lots. Nelson shared that some areas have a road near the 
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lakeshore so the lots are shallow and small in size, which could be difficult to achieve 
compliance. Clark and Nelson pointed out that a half acre lot could have approximately 
2,000 square feet of structure. Anderson offered to provide a few case studies. 

 Cattle Proximity to Public Waters: Anderson described that MPCA’s recently drafted 
Watershed Restoration and Protection Strategies identified cattle exclusions as a 
strategy for addressing impaired waters. Clark added that feedlots of 10 animal units 
need an MPCA feedlot permit, however the MPCA is not very active in our community. 
Ludwig pointed out that the Kettle River One Watershed One Plan may provide funding 
for buffers. Thomson added that this could be important for cleaning up water. Anderson 
added that the County also wants to support farmers. Orvis described that manure 
accumulation on mismanaged feedlots is very concerning. The group agreed that the 
amount of setback can be highly variable for different properties. Clark suggested that 
any farm operating near a lake could be required to have a SWCD farm conservation 
plan. Rys expressed her concern for increased regulation on farmers. The Board echoed 
her concerns for putting greater restrictions on farmers, however acknowledged that 
there is often funding to fix ag practices that pose threat to water quality. 

 Variances: Anderson described that Carlton County uses a compliance scoring system 
prior to shoreland variance application. In order to apply, the applicant must create a 
plan for how to achieve a certain score. The procedure deters variances but also 
provides better compliance outcomes along with the flexibility of granting variances. The 
Board is interested in pursuing this further. 

 Minimum Lot Width and Area: The group desires to require 100’ or 125’ minimum lot 
width for sewered recreational development lakes. They also desire to require 100’ or 
125’ of lot width for general development sewered lakes. 

 Lot Sizes on River Properties: Staff will bring case studies and recommendations for 
minimum lot sizes for riverine shoreland properties. 

 Excluded Lakes: The Board feels it is worthwhile to include Devils Lake and Squaw 
Lake in the County Shoreland Ordinance. These lakes are covered under the City’s 
Shoreland Ordinance, but those areas outside of city limits, that are within shoreland, 
currently are not subject to shoreland standards. Staff will discuss the matter with the 
affected township. 

 
 
ADJOURN 
Clark/Rys, 6-0 to adjourn the meeting. The meeting was adjourned at 8:55pm. 
 
____________________________ _______________________________ 
Nancy Rys     Skip Thomson  
Zoning Board Secretary       Zoning Board Chair 













 
  

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING, AND SOLID WASTE 

635 Northridge Drive NW Ste. 250  Pine City, MN  55063 

(320) 216-4220  (800) 450-7463 Ext 4220   Fax (320) 216-4202 

 

 

 

Variance Worksheet (MN 394.27): Paver 

All criteria must be answered, “yes,” to be deemed approvable. 
 
1.) Is the proposed use allowed in the zoning district that the property lies in? 

 
          YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 
 

 
2.) Is the variance in harmony with the general purpose of the applicable Ordinance and is it consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 

 
 
3.) Would the variance be consistent with the essential character of the locality? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 
 

 
 

4.) Does a practical difficulty exist on the property that prevents them from complying with the 
ordinance? In other words, is there a circumstance unique to the property, not created by the 
landowner, that prevents them from complying? 
 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 

 
 

 
 
5.) Is the applicant's proposed use reasonable? 

 
       YES    /   NO                          BECAUSE: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


